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  DRIVEWAY  
  ENTRANCE
         #5

  4.62m
     #1

  4.88m
     #2

 13.92m
    #3

# Zoning By-law 01-2021 Variance requested 

1 A minimum interior side yard setback (east) of 7.7m is required. 
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a minimum interior 
side yard setback (east) of 4.8m 

2 A minimum interior side yard setback (west) of 6.24m is 
required. 
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a minimum interior 
side yard setback (west) of 4.6m 

3 A minimum front yard setback of 15.0 metres is required. 
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a minimum front yard 
setback of 13.9 metres. 

4 A maximum building height of 9.5 metres is permitted.  
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a maximum building 
height of 11.8 metres. 

5 A circular driveway shall not provide access to more than one 
road. 
[Section 6.7.4] 

To permit a circular driveway to 
access more than one road. 

6 A swimming pool shall only be located in the rear yard of a lot. 
[Section 4.21] 
 

To permit a swimming pool to be 
located not in the rear yard. 

 

10.87 metres.
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LEGEND

PROPOSED DWELLING
FOOTPRINT AREA = 822.15 M2 (26.73%)

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY/ MOTORCOURT
AREA = 741.06 M2 (11.64%)

FRONT YARD SOFT AREA
= 1050.03 M2 (68.42%)
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FRONT ELEVATION

   10.87m
       #4

# Zoning By-law 01-2021 Variance requested 

1 A minimum interior side yard setback (east) of 7.7m is required. 
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a minimum interior 
side yard setback (east) of 4.8m 

2 A minimum interior side yard setback (west) of 6.24m is 
required. 
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a minimum interior 
side yard setback (west) of 4.6m 

3 A minimum front yard setback of 15.0 metres is required. 
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a minimum front yard 
setback of 13.9 metres. 

4 A maximum building height of 9.5 metres is permitted.  
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a maximum building 
height of  

5 A circular driveway shall not provide access to more than one 
road. 
[Section 6.7.4] 

To permit a circular driveway to 
access more than one road. 

6 A swimming pool shall only be located in the rear yard of a lot. 
[Section 4.21] 
 

To permit a swimming pool to be 
located not in the rear yard. 
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LEFT SIDE ELEVATION

# Zoning By-law 01-2021 Variance requested 

1 A minimum interior side yard setback (east) of 7.7m is required. 
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a minimum interior 
side yard setback (east) of 4.8m 

2 A minimum interior side yard setback (west) of 6.24m is 
required. 
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a minimum interior 
side yard setback (west) of 4.6m 

3 A minimum front yard setback of 15.0 metres is required. 
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a minimum front yard 
setback of 13.9 metres. 

4 A maximum building height of 9.5 metres is permitted.  
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a maximum building 
height of 

5 A circular driveway shall not provide access to more than one 
road. 
[Section 6.7.4] 

To permit a circular driveway to 
access more than one road. 

6 A swimming pool shall only be located in the rear yard of a lot. 
[Section 4.21] 
 

To permit a swimming pool to be 
located not in the rear yard. 
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RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION

   10.87m
       #4

# Zoning By-law 01-2021 Variance requested 

1 A minimum interior side yard setback (east) of 7.7m is required. 
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a minimum interior 
side yard setback (east) of 4.8m 

2 A minimum interior side yard setback (west) of 6.24m is 
required. 
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a minimum interior 
side yard setback (west) of 4.6m 

3 A minimum front yard setback of 15.0 metres is required. 
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a minimum front yard 
setback of 13.9 metres. 

4 A maximum building height of 9.5 metres is permitted.  
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a maximum building 
height of 

5 A circular driveway shall not provide access to more than one 
road. 
[Section 6.7.4] 

To permit a circular driveway to 
access more than one road. 

6 A swimming pool shall only be located in the rear yard of a lot. 
[Section 4.21] 
 

To permit a swimming pool to be 
located not in the rear yard. 
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REAR ELEVATION

   10.87m
       #4

# Zoning By-law 01-2021 Variance requested 

1 A minimum interior side yard setback (east) of 7.7m is required. 
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a minimum interior 
side yard setback (east) of 4.8m 

2 A minimum interior side yard setback (west) of 6.24m is 
required. 
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a minimum interior 
side yard setback (west) of 4.6m 

3 A minimum front yard setback of 15.0 metres is required. 
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a minimum front yard 
setback of 13.9 metres. 

4 A maximum building height of 9.5 metres is permitted.  
[Section 4.5, 7.2.2] 
 

To permit a maximum building 
height of 

5 A circular driveway shall not provide access to more than one 
road. 
[Section 6.7.4] 

To permit a circular driveway to 
access more than one road. 

6 A swimming pool shall only be located in the rear yard of a lot. 
[Section 4.21] 
 

To permit a swimming pool to be 
located not in the rear yard. 
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65 BALDING BLVD
10 SANDY DRIVE
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Appendix A - TREE INVENTORY AND PRESERVATION PLAN  

 
 

Introduction  
 Strybos Barron King Ltd. was retained by Claudio Rizzardo to prepare an Arborist 

Report for the subject property in accordance with City of Vaughan tree bylaw 
requirements. The proposal will see the demolition of the existing residence and the 
construction of a new 2 storey, single family dwelling, including new driveway layout, 
pool and landscaping. This report is to be read in conjunction with a completed V100 – 
Tree Inventory & Preservation Plan also prepared by Strybos Barron King Ltd. 
 
Site Context (See Appendix A – Key Plan)  

 The subject site (9 Buck’s Place) is located on northwest of the intersection of Langstaff 
Road and Valeria Boulevard, existing residential lots to the west, north and east.  
Currently the property contains an existing, single-family dwelling, a round about 
driveway, and some existing trees located in the front yard. The rear yard abuts the 
Board of Trades golf course and has neighbouring properties on both sides.  

 
Plans Utilized  

 A Survey prepared by R-PE Surveying Ltd., along with a proposed Site and Grading 
Plan prepared by Ian Robertson Design, Google earth and a site review conducted by 
Strybos Barron King  were used as reference to determine the location of existing trees 
in relation to the existing buildings and site conditions as well as to inform any 
constraints associated with the proposed new house construction and site planning.   

  
Methodology  
The trees discussed in this report were inventoried during a field study at the subject site 
by ISA Certified Arborist Matthew Regimbal held on May 6th 2022 and reviewed again on 
October 12, 2023 with the updated concept design to review trees located on and within 
close proximity to the site and to determine the health and condition of the trees as well 
as to make recommendations for the removal/preservation of existing trees associated 
with the proposed construction constraints.  For the purposes of determining a Diameter 
Breast Height (D.B.H.) for each of the trees, trunk diameters were measured using a 
caliper tape at 1.4 metres from existing grade and recorded in centimetres. The trees 
were assessed using a health and condition rating of poor, fair or good, depending on 
overall vigour, presence of disease and structural integrity as recommended in the Guide 
for Plant Appraisal, 9th Edition, published by the International Society of Arboriculture. 
 
Tree Inventory (See Appendix C – Tree Inventory Plan for context and refer to enclosed 
V100 – Tree Inventory, Preservation & Removals Plan for details pertaining to individual 
trees)  
Trees were identified both within and immediately adjacent to the subject property.  The 
trees are described in terms of species and a diameter at breast height (DBH – 
measured at 1.4m from grade).  They have been assessed in terms of their general 
health from poor to good; GOOD – trees in good overall health and condition with 
desirable structure, FAIR – trees in moderate health and condition with less desirable 
structure, and POOR – trees displaying prominent health issues such as decay and 
disease and/or poor form and structure.  
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Observations  
 The trees identified within and immediately adjacent to the property are 
composed of immature to mature landscape accent trees that were planted as part of 
the lot’s landscaping for aesthetic value and privacy.  Three larger mature Norway and 
Silver Maples are found located in the front lawn area. These trees are showing signs of 
crowding and decline with some structural branches broken at the time of review, decay 
in some locations, and girdling roots. A cedar hedge flanks the southwest property line 
adjacent to the existing neighbours house and driveway. Smaller dwarf species of 
Colorado spruce and other shrubbery and vegetation can be found in existing manicured 
gardens.  Along the side and rear of the neighboring property to the south, a row of 
Mature Norway spruce is found pruned by the home however to elevate the lower 
branching and some needle dieback throughout is present. Some trees including a 
Paper Birch, Silver Maple, and White spruce are found on the side yard of the property 
which will require removal for the proposed construction access. A naturalized grouping 
of trees consisting of Norway Maple, Willow, Silver Maple and White Spruce is found 
planted on a slope which provides a buffer between the yard and the adjacent board of 
trades golf course.  The north Neighbouring property has a mixed dense planting of 
Silver Maple, Red Maple (Armstrong), Birch and Austrian Pine running the length of the 
property limit. Mainly the rest of the site is found clear of trees except for a few smaller 
non bylaw trees and shrubs planted as landscape features around the existing dwelling. 
 
Discussion   
 
Based on the proposed Site Plan, as well as the species composition and condition of 
several trees, Six (6) trees, subject to the private tree bylaw, are recommended for 
removal. Seven (7) non bylaw size trees and two (2) additional trees that have been 
identified as dead and will also require removal. All neighbouring trees as well as 
boundary trees are to be preserved and protected.   
protected.   
 
Private Tree By-Law 
 
The City of Vaughan’s Private Tree Bylaw protects trees found on private property that 
are 20cm DBH (Diameter at Breast Height) or greater as well as Tree of all diameters 
situated within the City Road allowance adjacent to the subject site. 
 
The By-law states that: 
 

 A permit is required to remove any private tree with a diameter of 20cm (8 in) or 
greater at either the base of the tree or at breast height (for multi-stemmed trees, 
DBH represents the sum of largest three [3] stems) 

 A permit is required to remove any city owned tree.   
 
Tree Protection & Removal Costs 
 
Based on the City of Vaughan guidelines, the estimated tree protection and tree removal 
costs are required. 
 
Estimated Tree Protection Cost: $5,000.00 
 
Estimated Tree Removals Cost: $4,000.00 
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Tree Removal and Compensation Requirements 
 
As part of the City of Vaughan Private Property Tree Removal Application process, a 
replanting plan is required to compensate for the removal of healthy trees due to 
proposed construction.  The number of trees to be replanted is determined by the number 
and size of trees being removed using the following formula: 
 

Table 1 – City of Vaughan Replacement Table 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Summary of Removals  
 
Based on the proposed Site Plan, recent comments from City staff, and existing tree 
conditions a total of Six (6) trees, subject to the private tree bylaw require removal. 
These trees will require a permit prior to removal.   
 
Tree Replacement 
 
As a condition of the tree removal process, compensation in the form of tree planting is 
required on the subject site in accordance with City of Vaughan’s Replacement Tree 
Requirements.  Fourteen (14) new trees are required to be re-planted on private property. 
The compensation cost is therefore: 14 x $550= $7,700.00. Strybos Barron King has been 
retained to complete the landscape plans for the project and have included a 
compensation plan with proposed locations and species to cover the 14 compensation 
plantings on site. (A copy of Compensation planting V101 accompanies the report and 
non scaled copy found in appendix D for context.) Please note that species and minor 
adjustments to locations may change with the final construction of the house. Additional 
trees beyond the 14 have been proposed for the site as well.   
 
Tree Preservation 
 
In determining the tree preservation recommendations for the site, the criteria noted 
below were considered: 
 

 Overall tree health, form, size, species, and predicated longevity. 
 Anticipated impact from construction of buildings and proposed landscape 

features, road works, site servicing and grading. 
 

Each tree was assigned a minimum Tree Preservation Zone (TPZ) as per standard 
requirements used by municipal by-laws (Refer to Table 2-Tree Protection Zones). 
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Table 2 – Tree Protection Zones 

Trunk 
Diameter 

(DBH) 

Minimum 
Protection 

Zone 
<10 cm 1.2m 

10-29 cm 1.8 m 
30-40 cm 2.4 m 
41-50 cm 3.0 m 
51-60 cm 3.6 m 
61-70 cm 4.2 m 
71-80 cm 4.8 m 
81-90 cm 5.4 m 

91-100 cm 6.0 m 
< 100 cm 6cm per 1cm 

DBH 
 
Tree Protection Measures 
 

The trees shown to be preserved, are to be preserved and protected during 
construction.  The following tree preservation and protection measures are 
required as indicated on the V100 – Tree Inventory & Preservation Plan: 

 
Pre-Construction 
 
 Prior to construction, the tree to be preserved shall be protected with City of 

Vaughan approved tree protection hoarding. (See Appendix C -Tree Protection 
Hoarding Detail) This hoarding shall be maintained for the duration of site 
construction.  It shall not be removed until authorised by the Consulting Arborist. 
 

 The limits of tree protection hoarding shall be confirmed in the field by the 
Consulting Arborist.  

 
 Where limbs or portions of trees are to be pruned to remove deadwood or 

accommodate construction, they will be removed by a qualified Arborist in 
accordance with acceptable arboricultural practice. 

 
 All garbage and foreign debris shall be removed from the tree preservation zones 

prior to construction. 
 

During Construction 
 
 Areas within the protective hoarding shall remain undisturbed for the duration of 

construction and shall not be used for the storage of excavated fill, building 
materials, structures, or equipment. 

 
 Minor grading works will be permitted at the edge of the preservation zone as 

required to correct localized depressions adjacent to the new development. This 
work to be undertaken under the supervision of the Consulting Arborist.  

 
 Where root systems of trees to be preserved are exposed or damaged by 

construction work, they are to be trimmed neatly by a qualified Arborist in 
accordance with acceptable arboricultural practice. The exposed area shall be 
backfilled with appropriate material to prevent desiccation.
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 The Consulting Arborist must be notified prior to the temporary removal of a 

section of hoarding to gain access for fine grading or other works. All works to be 
supervised by the Consulting Arborist. 

 
 No cables of any type shall be wrapped around or installed on trees to be 

preserved. No contaminants will be dumped or flushed where feeder roots of 
trees exist. 

 
 Protective hoarding may be removed following rough topsoil grading to permit 

planting, fine grading, seeding, or sodding as required during final landscaping. 
This work shall be undertaken under the supervision of the Consulting Arborist to 
ensure that existing trees remain undamaged. 

 
 Layout and installation of planting within tree protection zones shall be 

supervised by the Consulting Arborist. 
 
Post-Construction 
 
 Following construction, the limits of the preservation zones shall be inspected by 

the Consulting Arborist. Any remaining dead, diseased, or hazardous limbs or 
trees are to be removed by a qualified tree professional as directed by the 
Consulting Arborist. 

 
To ensure that the Tree Preservation and Protection Measures are properly 
implemented, the Consulting Arborist shall be involved at the following stages of 
construction in the vicinity of the tree preservation zones: 
 
1. Upon layout of protective hoarding. 
2. During pruning and removal of existing trees. 
3. Periodically during construction to ensure that hoarding remains in place and no 

damage occurs to trees to be preserved. 
4. Upon fine grading of site and during layout of planting, or other landscape works. 
5. Upon completion of construction activities. 

  
Conclusion 
 

 Claudio Rizzardo to prepare an Arborist Report for the subject property in accordance 
with City of Vaughan tree bylaw requirements.  The proposal will see the construction of 
a new single-family dwelling.  Based on the proposed site plan and species composition 
and condition, Six (6) trees subject to City’s Private tree bylaw will be removed.  A permit 
from the City of Vaughan will be required prior to removal.   
 
The planting of fourteen (14) compensation trees, for the removal of the trees on site will 
be achieved with the landscape design which also accompanies this report. 
  
Prepared By: 
STRYBOS BARRON KING LTD. 
 
 
 
 
Matthew Regimbal. Associate 
ISA Certified Arborist ON-1758A  
Senior Landscape Designer/Technologist 
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Appendix A – TREE INVENTORY AND PRESERVATION PLAN for context 

 
 

 
Note: Drawing for reference locations only and not to scale. Full sized scale copy of the 
V100 accompanies this report. 
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Appendix B -SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

  
Tree #’s 301 - Norway Maple to be 

preserved 
Tree #’s 302 & 303 - Colorado Spruce to be 

removed 

  
Tree #’s 304-306 Norway Maple and Silver 

Maple Proposed Removal  
Tree #’s 304-306 Norway Maple and Silver 

Maple Proposed Removal 

  
Tree #’s 310 to 317 Side Yard Planting in 

conflict with construction access to be 
removed 

Trees #’s 18 Neighbours Planting of 
Norway Spruce to remain. Noted dieback in 

needles. 
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Appendix B -SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

 

  
Trees #’s 18 Neighbours Planting of 

Norway Spruce to remain. Noted dieback in 
needles. 

Trees #’s 319 to 332 Rear buffer along golf 
course. To remain. (2 dead trees to be 

removed #322 & 324 

  
Trees #’s 319 to 332 Rear buffer along golf 

course. To remain. (2 dead trees to be 
removed #322 & 324 

Trees #’s 319 to 332 Rear buffer along golf 
course. To remain. (2 dead trees to be 

removed #322 & 324 

  
Tree#’s 336-342 - View at North 

Neighbours Property 
Tree#’s 333-335 North Neighbours Maples 

(view north) 
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Appendix C -TREE PROTECTION HOARDING 
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Appendix D -Compensation Planting Layout 
 (Full size drawing and details accompany the report) 

 

 

 




